EPARA
BEACON
Vol. 6, Number 11   The Official Newsletter of The Eastern Pennsylvania Amateur Radio Association    november 2022
Our 26Th Year!
Next Club Meeting:  November 10th
Monroe County Public Safety Center, 100 Gypsum Rd Stroudsburg, PA 18360
Welcome to the EPARA Beacon! This newsletter is published monthly and is the
official newsletter of the Eastern Pennsylvania Amateur Radio Association. EPARA

Night, participants are encouraged to make simple,
conversational, “chewing-the-fat” QSOs using their
bug type key. This is an opportunity to exercise,
share and exhibit your personalized fist. This is NOT
a contest. Call “CQ BR” so folks know you are a Bug
Roundup Participant. Grab that bug, clean those
contacts, and let’er fly! Let’s hear that “Banana Boat
/ Lake Erie Swing” or that commercial KPH/WCC
quality fist. Switch off that keyer! Fill the ionosphere
with home grown digital music, and have some Fun!
    11/19/2022 | Western Mass Council BSA WHOA
Saturday
    Nov 19, 1400Z-2000Z, W1M, Russell, MA.
Western Mass Council Scouts BSA. 7.190 10.115
14.060 14.290. QSL. Tom Barker, 329 Faraway Road,
Whitefield, NH 03598. QSL available for a SASE.
    11/26/2022 | The First Pilgrim Landing at
Plymouth
    Nov 26-Nov 27, 1300Z-1900Z, NI1X, Plymouth,
MA. Whitman Amateur Radio Club. 3.860 7.260
14.260 18.160 EchoLink: WA1NPO-R, IRLP:8691 .
Certificate. Whitman ARC, P.O. Box 48, Whitman,
MA 02382. Times Are Daily www.wa1npo.org
  November 2022              East Pennsylvania Amateur Radio Association                     Page 19
  November 2022              East Pennsylvania Amateur Radio Association                     Page 20
12AT7 Dual Triode
  November 2022              East Pennsylvania Amateur Radio Association                     Page 21
  November 2022              East Pennsylvania Amateur Radio Association                     Page 22
Average daily sunspot numbers and
solar flux increased this week,
with sunspot numbers going from
111.4 to 114.9, and flux values from
149.2 to 155.3.
A feel-good exercise is to compare
these numbers with a year ago,
when the sunspot reading in 2021
Propagation Forecast Bulletin
ARLP041 was only 30.7 and flux was
86.9. Solar Cycle 25 progression
is better than predicted.
October 9 saw a planetary A index
reading of 25. On that day
Spaceweather.com warned that
sunspot AR3112 had a delta-class
magnetic field with energy for strong
solar flares.
The next day they posted movies of
two flares, seen here,
Predicted solar flux from USAF and NOAA shows values peaking during
the first week in November at 160.
The forecast shows flux values of 130, 120, 115 and 117 on October
14-17, 120 on October 18-20, 130 and 138 on October 21-22, 140 on
October 23-25, then 145, 145 and 150 on October 26-28, then 155, 155
and 152 on October 29-31, 160 on November 1-8, then 150, 140 and 135
on November 9-11, 130 on November 12-13, 135 on November 14, 138 on
November 15-17, and 140 on November 18-21.
Predicted planetary A index is 5 on October 14, 8 on October 15-16,
5 on October 17-19, 12 on October 20-21, 5 on October 22-26, then
12, 15, 12 and 20 on October 27-30, 15 on October 31 through
November 1, then 18, 15 and 12 on November 2-4, 20 on November 5-6,